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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs M D Hewitt

	Scheme
	:
	NHS Injury Benefit Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	NHS Business Services Authority, Pensions Division (NHS Pensions)


Subject
Mrs Hewitt complains that NHS Pensions has incorrectly withdrawn her injury benefits.
The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld because Mrs Hewitt’s case is not directly comparable to the precedent on which NHS Pension based their decision.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Under regulation 3(2) (a) of the National Health Service (Injury Benefits) Regulations 1995 (the Regulations), an NHS employee qualifies for an injury benefit where the injury is deemed to have been sustained in the course of the applicant’s employment and which is  attributable to the duties of that employment.  Benefits are then payable, where earning ability is proven to have been permanently reduced.
2. Mrs Hewitt started employment with the Birkenhead and Wallasey NHS Pensions Trust (the Trust), on 17 March 1986.  She worked as a Biomedical Scientist, in the Microbiology Department. 
3. A job summary for that role states that the job holder: 
“Performs the basic laboratory work which corresponds to the training and qualifications of a State Registered Biomedical Scientist.  The more experienced officers in this grade may take charge of a section of work and may supervise unqualified staff.”
4. Mrs Hewitt’s medical file reveals that she had a period of sickness absence in 1996, when she was seen by the occupational health physician.  The occupational health reports indicate that the cause for her symptoms of anxiety and depression, though complex, were nothing to do with her work.  She was additionally referred to consultant psychiatrist, Dr Elhibir.  His report to Mrs Hewitt’s GP dated 25 September 1996 does not reveal any work-related cause for her condition either.
5. In 2000, Mrs Hewitt was required to supervise and train a junior colleague.  It was as a result of one such training session that Mrs Hewitt was made the subject of a bullying allegation and grievance.  
6. The investigation into this allegation initially took the form of an interview.  This was held on 16 October 2000 between Mrs Hewitt, the Head of Clinical Services and the Chief Biomedical Scientist. The Trust states that records relating to the interview have been destroyed.  Mrs Hewitt states that she felt shocked, demoralised and suffered acute anxiety symptoms as a result of the interview.  She describes it as being a traumatic experience.  She says she was unable to eat, lost weight, suffered sleeplessness and severe stomach pains and was unable to concentrate.

7. The allegations were not substantiated as bullying and Mrs Hewitt continued to work.  However, at the beginning of May 2001 she attended her GP and was prescribed prozac.  She went on sick leave but returned to work after one week.  She went on sick leave again on 5 June 2001 due to anxiety/agitated depression but did not, this time, return to work.  The bullying allegations were subsequently dismissed at an industrial tribunal hearing in April 2002.
8. Mrs Hewitt pursued an application for ill health early retirement but was informed on 9 October 2002 that her application had been rejected as permanency had not been proven.  
9. In November 2002, Mrs Hewitt successfully applied for industrial injuries disablement benefit.  In her application form, completed on 24 November, she claimed she had suffered a psychological injury, due to severe mental and emotional trauma.  She stated a number of incidents had led to this injury:

· harassment by a significant minority of staff had resulted in her having to take sick leave because of acute anxiety from May 1996;

· harassment continued when she returned to work in October 1996 when she had also been stalked by a male colleague;

· the incident in October 2000 coupled with the failure by her department to provide any support contributed to her being diagnosed with anxiety and depression and going on long term sick leave.  
10. Mrs Hewitt’s employment was terminated on 15 April 2003 and on 5 November 2003 she applied for injury benefits. 
11. Her application was referred to the Scheme’s medical adviser (the medical adviser). The medical adviser did not reach a view immediately, as some time was spent initially obtaining further information from Mrs Hewitt’s employer.  The employer failed to provide this and the medical adviser proceeded to assess her application by considering her GP records, occupational health records, her own submissions and her ill health retirement file.  
12. On 18 October 2004 the Scheme wrote to the medical adviser stating that it accepted the incident of 16 October 2000 to be work related but requested the medical adviser to establish whether Mrs Hewitt’s stress related sick leave to be wholly or mainly attributable to this incident.
13. On 26 October 2004 Mrs Hewitt was examined by the medical adviser who said in his follow up report for NHS Pensions:

“I am prepared to accept that her anxiety and depression since 2001 have been mainly attributable to the bullying allegation and how she perceives she has been treated since.”

14. On 7 December 2004, Mrs Hewitt was informed that her injury benefit application had been successful and that she was deemed to have suffered a permanent reduction in earning ability of between 26% to 50% because of her work related condition.  In its letter to Mrs Hewitt, the Scheme quoted the advice that had been given by the medical adviser:
“It is accepted that her anxiety and depression since 2001 have been mainly attributable to the bullying allegation and how she perceives she has been treated since.  Entitlement to permanent injury benefit is accepted.

For the assessment of permanent loss of earnings ability this medical adviser has today accepted her appeal for ill-health retirement.  She was assessed by a disability analyst doctor on 18 November 2004.  This doctor confirms that she has on-going depression and anxiety and functions moderately well in her daily living activities.  She reports that she was anxious about any return to the workplace.  Whilst it is accepted that it is unlikely that she will be able to return to the NHS and that she will not be able to embrace another career of the level she has achieved in the past, she is relatively young and it is considered reasonable to expect her to be able, with training and support to take up an alternative role, such as that of an administrative officer AO with an organisation such as the DWP.

Using the IDS Benchmark Guide comparing her NHS salary with that for an AO gives a band 3.”

15. In 2006 the medical adviser was asked to carry out a review of Mrs Hewitt’s application in light of a Court of Appeal decision in case of R –v- Metropolitan Police Service, ex parte Stunt [2001]All ER (D) 292 (Feb).  Mr Stunt was a police officer whose injury had resulted from being subjected to disciplinary proceedings.  

16. Simon Brown LJ identified that while Mr Stunt’s injury had been caused by being subjected to disciplinary proceedings, those proceedings did not constitute execution of his duty:
“I cannot for my part accept the view that if injury results from subjection to [disciplinary] proceedings, it is to be regarded as received in the execution of duty.  Rather it seems to me that such an injury is properly to be characterised as resulting from the officer’s status as a constable – ‘simply [from] his being a police officer.”
17. In his report to NHS Pensions the medical adviser documented his review of Mrs Hewitt’s application for industrial injuries disablement benefit signed on 24 November 2002.  He observed that over one half page was devoted to a period of absence from May 1996 with the main contributing factor cited as being the behaviour of a significant minority group in the microbiology department. He noted the remaining two pages involved the period following the incident in October 2000 and her reaction to this.  He commented that:
“The evidence now reviewed in light of “Stunt” indicates that the anxiety and depression suffered after 16 October 2000 and subsequent period of absence was directly related to the investigation into her alleged behaviour.

It is evident that these allegations and subsequent investigations significantly affect the balance of attribution.  To fall under regulation 3(2) (a) the relevant medical condition must be sustained in the course of NHS employment and be wholly or mainly attributable to that employment (i.e., be wholly or mainly attributable to the duties of the NHS employment).

The NHS Pensions Division’s legal advisors have confirmed that, following the Court of Appeal case of Commissioner of Police vs. Stunt (2001) EWCA (Civ.265), investigations or allegations do not form part of a person’s duties in the course of employment.

The medical evidence that forms part of this PIB application demonstrates that the medical condition is mainly attributable to the investigations about the applicant’s behaviour.

Therefore any injury or disease caused by such events do not qualify for benefits payable under the NHS Injury Benefit Scheme Regulations, therefore, Regulation 3(2) (a) is not, in law, satisfied and PIB is not accepted.” 
18. NHS Pensions have provided some information relating to the advice they received from their own legal advisers, on how to deal with such cases as a result of the “Stunt” decision.  In short it said that the decision “affects whether an applicant can recover for the effects of stress brought about by a disciplinary investigation (whether internal or external).”  It went on to consider the need to analyse whether the main cause of stress was the event in the course of employment or the disciplinary process subsequently undergone.  Where the main cause was identified as being the investigation process, the “wholly or mainly” test is deemed not have been satisfied and an application rejected. 
Submissions  
19. Mrs Hewitt’s position
· NHS Pensions maintain that her injury was not sustained in the course of her employment.  She was at her desk when she was asked to see the Head of Department.  She still had her lab coat on when she was interviewed as she thought it a meeting to discuss some clinical microbiology.  

· Regarding the episode of depression in 1996, she was convinced that no one should know that the major factor of her illness was the way she was treated at work by a number of colleagues.  She did not disclose this to her psychiatrist because she did not want her colleagues to find out and further weaken her vulnerable state.

· The malicious accusations against her were a culmination of the way she was being treated by former colleagues, including management.  Her career was going particularly well at the time and the more successful she was, the more resentment there was.
20. The Respondent’s position
· It erred in law when it originally informed Mrs Hewitt that she qualified for benefits under the Scheme.

· The basis for Mrs Hewitt’s application for injury benefits was that she suffered from a mental health condition that was wholly or mainly attributable to the duties of her employment and that this in turn had led to a permanent loss in her earning ability.

· Although Mrs Hewitt’s claim was accepted, having become aware of the Court ruling in the case of Stunt, NHS Pensions revisited Mrs Hewitt’s claim and assessed her ongoing mental health problems were not wholly or mainly attributable to the duties of her employment but were due to the allegations made against her and the subsequent investigations into her alleged behaviour. 
· NHS Pensions states that it considered relevant case law, in particular:
· R (on the application of South Wales Police) v Kellam, and the comments made on it in Stunt;
· the judgment in Stunt itself;

· R (on the application of Merseyside Police Authority) v Gillow

Conclusions
21. Mrs Hewitt’s complaint is that NHS Pensions has incorrectly withdrawn her injury benefits when reconsidering her case in light of .the Court of Appeal decision in R –v- Metropolitan Police Service, ex parte Stunt [2001].  
22. Mrs Hewitt intimates that the incident in October 2000 was just a further episode where she suffered stress and anxiety as result of colleagues’ behaviour towards her.  She cites her depression in 1996 as such an episode and that she did not disclose the real cause at the time.  There is, of course, therefore, no evidence in the medical reports that supports her condition then, to be work related.  In any event Mrs Hewitt recovered from that episode and returned to work.  It cannot be regarded as a permanent condition or therefore an injury qualifying for an award under the Regulations.
23. It is not disputed that Mrs Hewitt’s injury sustained in 2000 was caused by the investigation held on 16 October into the allegations of bullying that had been made against her.  The issue is whether NHS Pensions has correctly interpreted those investigations as falling outside the scope of her duties thus precluding the payment of an award.

24. In Mr Stunt’s case (and all of the others cited) the Police Pension Regulations 1987 refer to “an injury received in the execution of duty” and the Court of Appeal determined that disciplinary proceedings did not themselves constitute the execution of duty and his injury was not therefore received in the execution of his duties.

25. The Regulations that apply to Mrs Hewitt refer to an injury that is “attributable to the duties of that employment”.  There is a difference between what is “in the execution of” and “attributable to” duties.  
26. An injury received in the execution of duty has to be received when the duty is actually being carried out.  Simon Brown LJ observed for example, that a police officer who was suspended from duty could not receive such an injury as a result of an investigation (and that it would be an unfortunate result if Mr Stunt, who was not suspended, could).  The Master of the Rolls specifically referred to an injury incurred “while he was carrying out his duties”.
27. But an injury attributable to duties merely has to be capable of being found to be caused by those duties.  On those words alone, whether the duties are being carried at the time the injury is incurred out is not important.
28. There is however, a further requirement in Mrs Hewitt’s case, being that the injury must have occurred in the course of her employment.  So dealing with the allegations and, in particular, the interview does need to have been part of Mrs Hewitt’s job.
29. There is a particular difference between Mrs Hewitt’s circumstances and those of Mr Stunt.  I have seen no evidence that she was in fact subject to disciplinary proceedings.  What seems to have happened is that a member of staff made an allegation (which turned out to be unfounded) and Mrs Hewitt was interviewed by her managers in relation to it.  It seems to me to be entirely within the scope of a job description that included supervising staff that, as a result of objections to the way the supervision was done, Mrs Hewitt had to discuss allegations against her with her managers. It is unfortunate that no records now exist of the related events. However, what took place seems to be more easily characterised as a preliminary interview to determine whether the allegations should be taken further than as a proper investigation or disciplinary proceedings.   
30. So looking at what actually happened (in so far as it can be established) and what the regulations actually say, the question is whether Mrs Hewitt being interviewed by her managers about an allegation of bullying made against her by a subordinate was acting in the course of her duties (one of which was to manage staff) and whether any consequential injury was attributable to her duties.     

31. Under my jurisdiction I am able to decide that question.  For the reasons given above, in particular the precise nature of the events causing the injury insofar as they can be ascertained, I consider that the Stunt decision should not have been the cause of Mrs Hewitt’s injury benefit being withdrawn.  It should be reinstated and I make a suitable direction below.
DIRECTIONS

32. I direct that within 28 days of the date of this determination, NHS Business Services Authority should reinstate Mrs Hewitt’s injury benefit, from the date it was withdrawn and for all back payments to be paid to her, including simple interest due for late payment.  The interest shall be calculated at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks from the due date to the date of payment.  

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

16 December 2008
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